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SEO. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith arehereby
repealed.

SEO. 4. This act. shall take effect and be in force from and after ifce
passage.

Approved March 16, 1891. »

CHAPTER 430.

[H. F. No. 530.]

AX ACT TO REOULATE THE TAKING OF ICE FROStSILYER LAKE, RAM-
SET COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

*

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. It shall hereafter be unlawful for any person or per-
sons to cut, take or carry away, or otherwise meddle with, any ice on.
that body of water lying within the village li inits of the village of jN"orth
St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, known as " Silver lake," except it
be done by and with the consent of the Tillage council of said vil-
lage, and then under such regulations and restrictions as have been
or may hereafter be provided by ordinance of said village council.

SEO. 2, Any person violating the provisions of this act shall be>
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall pay
a fine of not less than five (5) nor more than fifty (50) dollars for each,
offense.

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
ita passage.

Approved March 20,1891.

CHAPTER 431.

[H. F. No. 749.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE TEE EXPENDITURE OF THKEE THOUSAND DOL-
LARS ($3,000) BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
RAMSEY COUNTY, DURING THE YEAH EIGHTEEN HUNDBED AND
NINETY (1890), FOE THE BENEFIT OP CYCLONE SUFFEEERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the expenditure of the sum of three thousand dol-
lars (83,000) by the board of county commissioners of the county of
Ramsey, daring the year eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), for the
benefit of, and the appropriation of the same to the relief of, certain
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sufferers from a cyclone occurring in said county in the month of July,
eighteen hundred and ninety (1890), be and the same is here-
by legalized, ratified and approved in the manner and form and in
the various amounts in which the same was appropriated and ex-
pended by said board of county commissioners.

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage.
Approved March 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 432.

[H. F. No. 1013.]

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ACTS OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the claims heretofore allowed by the connty com-
missioners of Ramsey county to the sheriffs for attendance of bailiffs
on court be and the same is hereby ratified and confirmed.

SEO. 2. The board of county commissioners of said Ramsey connty
are hereby authorized to allow the sheriffs' claims for like services of
bailiffs for the months of January and February, one thousand eight
hundred and ninety-one (1891).

SEO. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 7, 1891.

CHAPTER 433.

[H. F. No. 753.]

AN ACT IN RELATION TO THE COMPENSATION OF JURORS IN THE DIS-
TRICT COURTS OF RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That no person who is excused from service as a juror
in the district court of Ramsey connty, without having actually served
as ajuror, shall receive any compensation for his attendance as such
juror; Provided, this act shall not apply to such jurors as may be ex-
cused from serving on any one case but who are required to remain
in further attendance upon the court.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be iu force from and after its
passage.

Approved April 11, 1891.
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